

No. 10-553

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MUSLIM-AMERICAN
PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL, UNITED SIKHS,
CHURCH OF THE LUKUMI BABALU AYE,
INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR
KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS, O CENTRO
BENEFICENTE UNIAO DO VEGETAL, AND
TEMPLO YORUBA OMO ORISHA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND SUGGESTING REVERSAL**

DOUGLAS R. BUSH
Counsel of Record
ARENT FOX LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5339
bush.douglas@arentfox.com
(202) 857-8977

ERIC S. BAXTER
ARENT FOX LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5339
baxter.eric@arentfox.com
(202) 857-8228

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court’s precedents invoke a “spirit of freedom” for religious organizations in how and through whom they promote their doctrines	3
II. The Sixth Circuit’s ruling hinders religious organizations’ right to select who will promote their faith by empowering courts to decide when some means of promotion are too secular	7
III. The religious freedoms of minority religious organizations are particularly susceptible to encroachment under the Sixth Circuit’s approach.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop</i> , 598 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	4, 5
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	5, 8, 15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	9, 11
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	6, 15
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 14
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Stately v. Indian Community School of Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	3, 4, 5, 11, 15

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I

Establishment Clause.....	2, 9
Free Exercise Clause	2, 5, 8
